

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SHAKUR MUHAMMAD, aka John E. Mease,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARK CLOSE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

CORINNE BECKWITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES W. KLEIN  
SAMIA FAM  
TIMOTHY O'TOOLE  
GIOVANNA SHAY  
633 Indiana Avenue N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 824-2341

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 14, 2003

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction and Summary .....	1
I. THIS IS NOT A FACT-OR-DURATION CASE AS MICHIGAN LAW REQUIRES PETITIONER TO SERVE HIS MINIMUM SENTENCE UNALTERED BY GOOD-TIME CREDITS AND AS RESPONDENT IN ANY EVENT HAS WAIVED THIS ARGUMENT ....	2
II. RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS CASE REQUIRES THIS COURT TO INTERPRET A STATUTE, NOT TO ADVANCE “WEIGHTY POLICIES” .....	5
III. THOUGH THE QUESTION WHETHER PETITIONER’S CONDITIONS-BASED CHALLENGE STRICTLY ATTACKS THE RESULT OF THE MISCONDUCT HEARING IS IRRELEVANT UNDER <i>PREISER</i> , RESPONDENT MISTAKENLY PORTRAYS THE CLAIM AS A COLLATERAL ATTACK ON PETITIONER’S MISCONDUCT CONVICTION.....	15
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	10
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .. 7, 8, 13, 14, 15	
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	10
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997) .....	4, 5, 9, 15
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	12
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1987) .....	11
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	8
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	12
<i>Lamb v. Bureau of Pardons and Paroles</i> , 307 N.W.2d 754 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981) .....	3
<i>Manuel v. Department of Corrections</i> , 364 N.W.2d 334 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985) .....	3
<i>Michigan v. Mease</i> , No. 137212 (Mich. Ct. App. March 14, 1994) .....	2
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2162 (2003) .....	12
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981) .....	12
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....	10
<i>People v. Carson</i> , 560 N.W.2d 657 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997) .....	1, 3
<i>People v. Lincoln</i> , 423 N.W.2d 216 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987) .....	3
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 532 N.W.2d 863 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Owens</i> , 310 N.W.2d 819 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981).....	3
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	13
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1978) .....	2, 9, 15, 16
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	13
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	12
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	12
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	11
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	4
<i>White v. Kapture</i> , 2001 WL 902500 6 (E.D. Mich. June 26, 2001) .....	3
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	13
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	10, 11

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.12 .....	3, 4
